Hartley - 1841 Census

Place

Inh

Name

Age

Profession

Born in

A
o©
=]
-,
~

—_

Hartley Green

John Elcombe

38

Agricultural Labourer

Jane Elcombe

28

William Elcombe

6

Mary Elcombe

do

James Cox

45

School Master

Mary Cox

do

John Cuckoo

68

Gunsmith

Ann Cuckoo

Charlotte Cuckoo

John Middleton

40

Shcpherd (Ag labourer)

do

William Day

47

Agricultural Labourer

Mary Day

Harriet Day

do

William Longhurst

36

Agricultural Labourer

Harriet Longhurst

Eliza Longhurst

Thomas Longhurst

5

Harriet Longhurst

Joseph Longhurst

5m

Susan Longhurst

70

Hayses Farm

William Wooden

65

Farmer

Ann Wooden

75

William Wooden

40

male servant

Harriet Partridge

25

female servant

do

George Best

35

Farmer

Elizabeth Best

35

Hester Best

14

William Best

13

George Best

12

Edward Best

10

Elizabeth Best

Mary Best

Rebecca Best

Pamalea Best

N[O

Thomas Best

10m

Edward Taylor

20

Agricultural labourer

<|=<<[<[<[<[<[<[<[<[<[<<<EE=<<<[<[<[<[<[<[<[<[<[Z<ZZ[K[<]<]<




Place

Inh

Name

Age

Profession

Born in
Kent?

Robert Arnold

16

Agricultural labourer

Jeremiah Hyder

45

Agricultural labourer

Mary Hoare

Female servant

do

Edward Longhurst

25

Agricultural labourer

Sophia Longhurst

Caroline Longhurst

Sophia Longhurst

Stephen Munn

55

Agricultural labourer

Sarah Munn

55

Robert Munn

15

do

Thomas Longhurst

40

Agricultural labourer

Mary Longhurst

40

Eliza Longhurst

15

Jane Longhurst

14

Thomas Longhurst

12

William Longhurst

10

Edmund Longhurst

7

Harriet Longhurst

10

do

William Marten

40

Agricultural labourer

Sarah Marten

40

Mary Marten

20

Meria Marten

12

Richard Marten

Henry Marten

George Marten

Edward Marten

11

do

John Pankhurst

Agricultural labourer

Hester Pankhurst

30

William Pankhurst

George Pankhurst

Emma Pankhurst

12

do

John Austen

77

Agricultural labourer

Ann Austen

74

13

Stocks Farm

David Wellard

Agricultural labourer

Sarah Wellard

25

David Wellard

Ann Wellard

12

<[<[<[<[<[<[<[<[<[<<KE===<<<[<[<[<[<[<[<[<[<[<[<[<[<[<[<]<]<]<]<][<




Place Inh [IName Age Profession Born in
Kent?
William Wellard 10 Y
Betsy Wellard 8 Y
Henry Bennett 16 Agricultural labourer Y
14|Hartley Wood I Thomas Parker 46 Agricultural labourer Y
Sarah Parker 43 Y
Eliza Longhurst 10 Y
15|do | John Ware 50 Agricultural labourer Y
Ann Ware 50 Y
16|do I James Martin 70 Agricultural labourer Y
Mary Martin 70 Y
Dinah Martin 25 Y
James Richardson |15 Agricultural labourer Y
17|do I George Lock 30 Agricultural labourer Y
Frances Lock 30 Y
William Lock 10 Y
18|Hartley Parsonage | Henry Eves 35 Agricultural labourer Y
Elizabeth Eves 25 Y
Thomas Eves 14 Y
Thomas Eves 65 Agricultural labourer Y
19|do I Richard Parker 30 Agricultural labourer Y
Eliza Parker 25 Y
Mary Parker 9 Y
James Parker 6 Y
Thomas Parker 4 Y
Jane Parker 1 Y
20[Hartley Court | William Bensted 53 Farmer Y
Elenor Bensted 20 Y
Mary Bensted 18 Y
Elizabeth Bensted 16 Y
Ann Bensted 15 Y
Mary Bensted 40 Y
Henry Bensted 5 Y
Henry Andrus 25 farmer Y
James Osborne 20 agricultural labourer Y
Henry Wickham 20 agricultural labourer Y
William Mitchel 25 agricultural labourer Y
Sarah Goggar 20 female servant Y




Place Inh [IName Age Profession Born in
Kent?

Ellenor Johnson 20 female servant Y

Frederick West 10 male servant Y

21 Hartley Bottom I Charles Day 35 Agricultural labourer Y
Jane Day 30 Y

Charles Day 15 Y

William Day 10 Y

Caroline Day 10 Y

George Day 6 Y

Ann Day 5 Y

Mary Day 1 Y

David Day 25 Y

22|do I Richard Day 76 Agricultural labourer Y
Sarah Day 72 Y

Richard Day 16 Y

23|do - Kings Arms | Thomas Beven 30 Publican Y
Sarah Beven 25 Y

Thomas Beven 7 Y

Sarah Beven 3 Y

John Bullingham  [55 Agricultural labourer Y

Richard French 55 Agricultural labourer Y

24|Hartley Hill I Robert Packman |42 Agricultural labourer Y
Jane Packman 36 Y

Henry Packman 14 Y

Eliza Packman 11 Y

Louisa Packman 8 Y

Robert Packman |7 Y

Mary Packman 5 Y

George Packman |3 Y

William Packman |1 Y

25|do | Thomas Goodwin 65 Thatcher Y
Dinah Goodwin 40 Y

26|do I Henry Wooden 76 Agricultural labourer Y
Jane Wooden 71 Y

John 64 Y

27 Henry Outram 41 Agricultural labourer Y
Ann Outram 34 Y

Henry Outram 5 Y




Place

Inh

Name

Age

Profession

Born in
Kent?

Eliza Outram

28

New House Farm

Robert Hayes

45

Shoe maker

Mary Hayes

50

Robert Hayes

20

John Hayes

15

Ann Hayes

15

Elizabeth Hayes

70

John Booker

25

Shoemaker

29

do

William Burrell

50

Agricultural labourer

Jane Burrell

35

James Marten

15

Agricultural labourer

30

do

Robert Dudaney

40

Agricultural labourer

Sarah Dudaney

25

Thomas Dudaney

Ann Dudaney

31

do

William Letchford

25

Shepherd

Eliza Letchford

20

Maria Letchford

Eliza Summers

10

32

do

Richard Bowers

65

Agricultural labourer

Elizabeth Bowers

50

33

do

Thomas Gilbert

30

Agricultural labourer

Ann Gilbert

25

Thomas Gilbert

Eliza Gilbert

34

do

Thomas Gibbons

63

Basket maker

35

Black Lion

William Treadwell

65

Publican

Eliza Treadwell

30

Rhoda Treadwell

25

Emma Ware

15

female servant

George Wood

20

Agricultural labourer

Joseph Constable

65

Agricultural labourer

John Elcomb

70

Agricultural labourer

36

do

Frances Treadwell

37

Pauper

Edmund Treadwell

Charlotte Treadwell

Stephen Treadwell

<[<[<[<[<[Z[<[<[<[<<KE===<<<[<[<[<[<[<[<[<[<[<[<[<[<[<[<]<]<]<]<][<




Place Inh [IName Age Profession Born in
Kent?
37|do I Samuel Day 40 Agricultural labourer Y
Phillis Day 35 Y
Louis Day 14 Y
Ann Day 7 Y
Frances Day 5 Y
Samuel Day 3 Y
Harriet Day m Y
38|do I John Bratton 35 Agricultural labourer Y
Frances Bratton 25 Y
John Bratton 8 Y
William Bratton 6 Y
Eliza Bratton 3 Y
39(do I Elizabeth Bensted 80 Independent Y
John Bensted 50 grocer Y
Ruth Smith 20 female servant Y
Mary Denn 15 female servant Y
George Gilbert 15 male servant Y
40[do I William Ware 20 Agricultural labourer Y
Phillis Ware 19 Y
William Young 20 smith Y
Henry Harber 20 smith Y
41|do I William Deane 47 Wheelwright Y
Elizabeth Deane 47 Y
Thomas Deane 17 Y
William Deane 14 Y
42|The Farm | Francis Treadwell (80 farmer Y
William Treadwell (40 farmer Y
Richard Treadwell |13 Y
James Treadwell |11 Y
John Treadwell 8 Y
George Treadwell |4 Y
Ellen Treadwell 10 Y
Mary Treadwell 7 Y
Richard Pankhurst |45 agricultural labourer Y
John Young 49 agricultural labourer Y
Joseph Baldwin 18 agricultural labourer Y
Thomas Slaughter (60 agricultural labourer Y




Place Inh [IName Age Profession Born in
Kent?
Phillis Piggott 37 female servant Y
Maria Hoare 18 female servant Y
Charlotte Day 13 female servant Y




Index of Surnames and Places

Andrus 20
Arnold 7

Austen 12
Baldwin 42
Bennett 13
Bensted 20, 39
Best 7

Beven 23

Black Lion 35
Booker 28
Bowers 32
Bratton 38
Bullingham 23
Burrell 29
Coggar 20
Constable 35
Cox 2

Cuckoo 3

Day 4, 21, 22, 37, 42
Deane 41

Denn 39
Dudaney 30
Elcombe 1, 35
Eves 18

French 23
Gibbons 34
Gilbert 33, 39
Goodwin 25
Harber 40
Hartley Bottom 21
Hartley Court 20
Hartley Green 1-5
Hartley Hill 24
Hartley Parsonage 18
Hartley Wood 14
Hayes 8

Hayses Farm 6
Hoare 7, 42
Hyder 7
Johnson 20
Kings Arms 23
Letchford 31
Lock 17



Longhurst 5, 8, 9, 14, 36
Marten 10, 29
Martin 16
Middleton 3
Mitchel 20

Munn 8

New House Farm 28
Osborne 20
Outram 27
Packman 24
Pankhurst 11, 42
Parker 4, 19
Partridge 6
Piggott 42
Richardson 16
Slaughter 42
Smith 39

Stocks Farm 13
Summers 31
Taylor 7
Treadwell 35, 42
Ware 15, 35, 40
Wellard 13

West 20
Wickham 20
Wilson 6

Wood 35
Wooden 6, 26
Young 40, 42



